
Exhibit 5 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 04/03/2023 09:18 PM INDEX NO. 656028/2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 237 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/03/2023



HOME OWNERSHIP
 
MORTGAGE

Home Affordable Modification Program
(HAMP)
By 
 
Updated June 05, 2022JULIA KAGAN

Reviewed by 
LEA D. URADU

Fact checked by 
JIWON MA

What Is the Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP)?
The Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP) was a loan modification

program introduced by the federal government in 2009 to help struggling

homeowners avoid foreclosure. The program's focus was to help homeowners

who paid more than 31% of their gross income toward mortgage payments. The

program expired at the end of 2016.

Understanding the Home Affordable Modification Program
(HAMP)
HAMP was created under the Troubled Asset Relief Program (TARP) in response

to the subprime mortgage crisis of 2008.  During this period, many American

homeowners found themselves unable to sell or refinance their homes after the

KEY TAKEAWAYS

The Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP) was a federal

program introduced in 2009 to help struggling homeowners avoid

foreclosure.

The HAMP allowed homeowners to reduce their mortgage principal

and/or interest rates, temporarily postpone payments, or get loan

extensions.

The program expired at the end of 2016 and has not been renewed.
[1]

[2]

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 04/03/2023 09:18 PM INDEX NO. 656028/2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 237 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/03/2023



market crashed because of tighter credit markets. Monthly payments became

unaffordable when higher market rates kicked in on adjustable-rate mortgages

(ARMs), leaving plenty of people at risk of foreclosure.


Important: Although taxpayers subsidized some of the loan

modifications, arguably the most significant contribution of HAMP

was standardizing what had been a haphazard loan modification

system.

In order to qualify, mortgagors needed to make more than 31% of their gross

income on their monthly payments. Property requirements were also enforced

—they had to pass the net present value (NPV) test, along with other

eligibility standards.

A property became eligible if the analysis showed a lender or investor currently

holding the loan would make more money by modifying the loan rather than

foreclosing. Other than the requirement that a homeowner prove financial

hardship, the home had to be habitable and have an unpaid principal balance

under $729,750.

SPONSORED
BY

CHARLES SCHWAB

Get Help with

Navigating Uncertain

Times

LEARN MORE


Relief took several forms, all of which would have the effect of reducing

monthly payments. For instance, eligible homeowners could receive reductions

in their mortgage principal and interest rates. There was also the possibility of a

temporary postponement of mortgage payments—also known as forbearance.

And, if favorable, a homeowner was able to extend their existing loan terms.

[3]

[4] [5] [6]

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 04/03/2023 09:18 PM INDEX NO. 656028/2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 237 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/03/2023



In many cases, an already modified loan was eligible for HAMP modification,

too, reducing a homeowner’s payment even further.

FAST FACT

Special Considerations
The government refers to the ratio of payments to gross income as the front-

end debt-to-income ratio (DTI). The HAMP program, working in conjunction

with mortgage lenders, helped provide incentives for banks to reduce the debt-

to-income ratio to less than or equal to 38%. The Treasury would then step in to

minimize the DTI ratio to 31% or less.

HAMP incentivized private lenders and investors to fund their loan adjustments.

Mortgage servicers received an up-front payment of $1,000 for each eligible

modification they performed. These lenders were also eligible to receive up to

$1,000 per year for each borrower in the program for up to five years, and a

$5,000 one-time payment at the end of year six.

The original HAMP was limited to principal residences. In 2012, the program

was then revised to include homes not occupied by the owner, households with

multiple mortgages, and homeowners whose DTI ratio was either lower or

higher than the original requirement of 31%.

The Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP) vs. the
Home Affordable Refinance Program (HARP)
HAMP was complemented by another initiative called the Home Affordable

Refinance Program (HARP). Like HAMP, HARP was offered by the federal

government. But there were a subtle few differences.

While HAMP helped people who were on the verge of foreclosure, homeowners

needed to be underwater or close to that point to qualify for HARP. The program

allowed people with homes worth less than the outstanding balance on their

Families in the program decreased their monthly payments by an

average of more than $530.
[7]

[8]

[9]

[10]

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 04/03/2023 09:18 PM INDEX NO. 656028/2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 237 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/03/2023



mortgages to refinance their loans, as well as homeowners with a loan-to-value

ratio (LTV) of more than 80%.

Only those whose loans were guaranteed or acquired by Fannie Mae or Freddie

Mac prior to May 31, 2009, were eligible. Eligibility was also contingent on

whether the homeowner was up-to-date on their mortgage payments. In

addition, mortgagors should have been able to benefit from lower payments or

from switching to a more stable mortgage product.

The deadline for HARP was originally intended for Dec. 31, 2017. However, that

date was extended, pushing the program's expiration date to December 2018.

When Was the Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP)
Active?
The Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP) was a loan modification

program introduced in 2009 to help mitigate the impact of the 2008 subprime

mortgage crisis. It expired in 2016.

Who Qualified for HAMP?
Initially, between 2009 and 2011, only principal residences could qualify. But

starting in 2012, the program was opened up to include second homes, homes

that an owner was renting out, households with multiple mortgages and

homeowners who didn't initially qualify for the program based on certain

financial eligibility standards.

How Much Money Could You Save on Your Mortgage Under
Hamp?
Under the Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP), a homeowner was

able to receive up to $10,000 in principal reduction as an acknowledgment of

having made mortgage payments in full and on time. That broke down to

$1,000 per year for the first five years, and a one-time payment of $5,000 at the

end of year six.

Increase Your Odds of a Winning Offer SPONSORED

[11]

[11]

[11]

[9]

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 04/03/2023 09:18 PM INDEX NO. 656028/2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 237 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/03/2023



ARTICLE SOURCES

Compare Mortgage Lenders

GET STARTED

Better Mortgage
With a 100% online process & instant loan
estimate, refinancing a home loan has never been
easier

No commission - just a better, faster home loan
i

GET STARTED

Quicken Loans
Our simple mortgage process is built around you,
so you can focus on making your house, home.

Whether you’re buying your first home or your
dream home, you’ll love our simple mortgage
process.

GET STARTED

SoFi
Buying a home? Dedicated loan officers can walk
you through each step so that you feel confident in
the home-buying process.

Looking to refinance? Choose between a
traditional refi, cash-out refi, or a student loan
cash-out refi.

Buying your dream home shouldn’t be stressful. With Better, you can simplify

the homebuying process and
increase your odds of a winning offer by 4x.
You’ll

also enjoy
an online application process
and superior customer support along

the way.
Learn more
about how you can increase your chances of landing your

dream home and
get started today.

Related Terms

Principal Reduction

A principal reduction is a decrease in the principal owed on a loan, typically a mortgage,

as an alternative to foreclosure on the home. 
more

Advertiser Disclosure

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 04/03/2023 09:18 PM INDEX NO. 656028/2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 237 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/03/2023



Making Home Affordable

Making Home Affordable is a program launched in 2009 to aid eligible homeowners by

lowering their monthly mortgage payments to a more manageable level. 
more

Home Affordable Refinance Program (HARP)

The Home Affordable Refinance Program (HARP) is a mortgage refinancing program

offered to borrowers who are currently underwater on their mortgages. 
more

Federal Housing Administration (FHA) Loan: Requirements,

Limits, How to Qualify

A Federal Housing Administration (FHA) loan is a mortgage that is insured by the FHA and

issued by a bank or other approved lender. 
more

Homeowner Affordability and Stability Plan (HASP)

The Homeowner Affordability and Stability Plan (HASP) is a 2009 program created to

stabilize the U.S. economy. 
more

Renegotiated Loan

A renegotiated loan is a loan that has been modified by the lender prior to its full

repayment so that the borrower is better able to make future payments. 
more

Partner Links

Find yourself on solid ground. Find your Fidelity
and apply today.

Get a free personalized learning experience with
TD Ameritrade.

Power technical analysis with OANDA's
platforms. Losses can exceed investment

When you succeed, so do we. Bring your Series
7 to Fidelity.

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 04/03/2023 09:18 PM INDEX NO. 656028/2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 237 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/03/2023



About Us Terms of Use

Related Articles

MORTGAGE

HARP Loan Program: How Did It Work?

MORTGAGE

Fannie Mae: Loans, HomePath, and All You Should

Know

REFINANCING

Should You Refinance Your Mortgage When Interest

Rates Rise?

MORTGAGE

Saving Your Home From Foreclosure

HOME EQUITY

A Guide for Home Equity Loans and HELOCs

REAL ESTATE INVESTING

Fannie Mae: What It Does and How It Operates

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 04/03/2023 09:18 PM INDEX NO. 656028/2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 237 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/03/2023



Dictionary Editorial Policy

Advertise News

Privacy Policy Contact Us

Careers California Privacy Notice

Do Not Sell My Personal Information

Investopedia is part of the Dotdash Meredith publishing family.

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 04/03/2023 09:18 PM INDEX NO. 656028/2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 237 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/03/2023


